## RESOLUTION NO. 62-01 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER Roger W. Knaos ON THE 16th DAY OF July, 2001.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THAT A CONTRIBUTION OF TWO THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$2,000.00) BE MADE BY THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO TO THE CAMPAIGN FOR THE STATEWIDE REFERENDUM TO REPEAL SENATE BILL SB 5.

WHEREAS, the Ohio General Assembly has passed SB 5 which modifies Chapter 709, Ohio Revised Code relating to the procedures for annexing property to municipalities; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Centerville believes that the adoption of SB 5 does not serve the best interests of the citizens of Centerville; and

WHEREAS, Section 11.04 permits the Council to expend public funds to pay the cost of providing information to the public in connection with elections on public issues; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Centerville hereby finds that it is in the best interests of its citizens to expend public funds to promote a campaign in support of a statewide referendum for the repeal of SB 5; and

WHEREAS, this Council hereby finds that said proposal would promote a valid municipal purpose for which public funds may be expended;

NOW THEREFORE,

## THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

<u>Section 1</u>. That the City Manager and Director of Finance are hereby authorized and directed to execute any and all documents necessary in order to carry out the purposes of this Resolution and to cause a contribution of TWO THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$2,000.00) for the purpose stated in the preamble of this Resolution.

PASSED THIS 16d day of July, 2001.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council

City of Centerville, Ohio

## CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. day of Guly, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 16th day of Guly, 2001.

Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney

G:\prolaw\City Of Centerville\RNF\63345.doc July 11, 2001